		10 00 0000	
FORM PTO-1595 (modified) REC		12-28-2000	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
12.60.00	<i>)</i> P <i>i</i>		Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commor copy(ies) thereof.	nissioner	101564347	the attached original document(s)
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	OIPE	2. Name and address of re	eceiving party(ies):
Noriaki KATAYAMA, Tatsuro HONGU ai YAMAKAWA	A	Name: <u>Advanced Tech</u> Commuter-Helicopter, t	anology Institute of Ltd.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:			wasaki-cho, Kakamigahara-shi
3. Nature of Conveyance.	ROEMABKS	<u>Gifu, .</u>	<del></del>
X Assignment Merg Security Agreement Chair Other Execution Date: November 24, 2000	ger nge of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es	) attached? <u>No</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number	(s):		
If this document is being filed together wit	th a new application	n, the execution date of the	application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/673,980		B. Patent No.(s)	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Additional numbers	T	
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed:	respondence	One	ations and patents involved:
Name: <u>WENDEROTH, LIND &amp; PONACK</u> <u>Attn: Nils E. Pedersen, Esq.</u>	<u>, L.L.P.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41	<del></del>
Street Address: 2033 K Street, N.W., S	Suite 800		k No. <u>41053</u> ) narged to deposit account
City: Washington, State: DC ZIP: 200	06	8. Deposit account numbe	er: 23-0975 s page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE T		s page it paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document.  Nils E. Pedersen , Reg. No. 33,145  Name of Person Signing	foregoing into that job Signature	Dece Date	ember <b>6</b> , 2000
ONB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		Total named of	pages including cover sneet. 3
Mail documents to be recorded with required cov	Do not detach to	THE COMMISSIONER IS A TO CHARGE ANY DEFICIE FEES FOR THIS PAPER TO	N/OV IA I TILLER
Commissioner	r and Assistant Secre Box Assigr Washington, D		8
Public burden reporting for this sample cover she time for reviewing the document and gathering t comments regarding this burden estimate to the Washington, D.C. 20231, and the Office of Mar 20503.	the data needed, and one of the U.S. Patent and Trad	completing and reviewing the s demark Office, Office of Inform	sample cover sheet. Send ation Systems, PK2-1000C,

PATENT REEL: 011368 FRAME: 0752

61653UP/177 CP083 =

## ASSIGNMENT

and it making of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration

	Noriaki KATAYAMA								
. ==	Tatsuro HONGU and								
ert Name(s) Inventor(s)	Eiichi YAMAKAWA								
	the undersigned hereby sell(s) and assign(s) to								
ert Name(s) Assignee(s)	ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE OF COMMUTER-HELICOPTER, LTD.								
	of 2, Kawasaki-cho, Kakamigahara-shi, Gifu, Japan								
iress	(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC 100, in the invention known as								
e of ention	Rotor Blade Flap Drive Apparatus								
e of Signing	for which an application for patent in the United States basybeen was compared to resulted from International Application Serial No. PCT/JP00/01044 filed on February 24, 2000								

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 011368 FRAME: 0753 The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of WENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L.P., 2033 K Street, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20006, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

Dat-									igned name(s
Date	November 24, 20	00, Name	of	Inventor .	(Noriaki KAT	AYAMA	Nor	intei	Katayana
Date	November 24, 20	00, Name	of	Inventor .	(Tatsuro HON	GU)	Vateu	ro A	longu
Date	November 24, 20  November 24, 20	<u>00</u> , Name	of	Inventor .	(Eiichi YAMA	KAWA :	Eich	i Yas	makawa
Date		, Name	of	Inventor .					
Date		, Name	of	Inventor .					
Date		, Name	of	Inventor .		Have the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
tion b	(This assignment should by the Inventor(s) should by Witness	e witnesse	d by	at least t				H not,	ulen ule exect
	Witness								
				· ) ss					
perso	Thisnally came the above-name		day	of					_, before me
o me	This	medindividual(s)	day	of	d the foregoing as	signme	nt, who d	lid ackr	
o me	This	medindividual(s)	day	of	d the foregoing as will for the purpo	signme ses the	nt, who d	lid ackr	
o me	This	medindividual(s)	day	of	d the foregoing as will for the purpo	signme ses the	nt, who derein set	lid ackr	
o me	This	individual(s) ne of his (th	wh eir)	of	d the foregoing as will for the purpo	signme ses the fficial S	nt, who derein set	lid ackr	
o me	This  personally known as the e (they) executed the san  The above application  Application Serial No	individual(s) ne of his (the	wheeir)	ofo executed own free	d the foregoing as will for the purpo  O  O  y identified as following Date	signme ses the fficial S fficial T ows:	nt, who derein set signature sitle	lid ackr forth.	nowledge to m
to me that h	This	individual(s) ne of his (the	wheeir)	ofo executed own free	d the foregoing as will for the purpo  O  O  y identified as following Date	signme ses the fficial S fficial T ows:	nt, who derein set signature sitle	lid ackr forth.	nowledge to m

**RECORDED: 12/06/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 011368 FRAME: 0754